BILL NO. <u>770</u>

ORDINANCE NO. 760

## AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF GREENDALE, MISSOURI TO DO ALL THINGS NECESSARY TO EFFECTUATE THE SALE AND/OR DISPOSAL OF PERSONAL PROPERTY OF REAL ESTATE KNOWNS AS 81 GREENDALE DRIVE IN GREENDALE, MISSOURI, EFFECTIVE WHEN

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERPERSONS OF THE CITY OF GREENDALE, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The City of Greendale owns, in fee simple absolute, real estate in the City of Greendale known and numbered as 81 Greendale Drive, Greendale, Missouri, more specifically described in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

<u>Section 2</u>: The Mayor of the City of Greendale, Missouri is hereby authorized and directed to sell or otherwise dispose of certain personal property owned by the City of Greendale consisting of miscellaneous office furniture, locked file cabinets for which the city has no key, and other miscellaneous items located on the premises of 81 Greendale Drive, Greendale, Missouri,

<u>Section 3:</u> The said personal property has a value of less than \$5,000.00 and is unusable upon terms advantageous to the City of Greendale. It is in the best interest of the City of Greendale to sell or otherwise dispose of the same.

<u>Section 4</u>: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its date of passage and approval by the Board of Alderpersons and being duly signed by the Mayor of the City of Greendale.

<u>Section 5:</u> This ordinance supersedes all ordinances or parts of ordinances adopted prior hereto which are in conflict herewith, to the extent of such con

PASSED AND APPROVED ON THE	DAY OF January	, 2023
	Almea	P.J.K

MONICA P. JEFFERSON Mayor of the City of Greendale

A-FTEST: CHARITY DILL Assistant City Clerk D'ONNELL SMITH

City Attorney